

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

1911

*

Снар. 250 District, to furnish a supply of water from the system of said Guilford Water Company for domestic, sanitary, municipal, or commercial purposes for a term of years, and at the expiration of such contract to renew the same.

Approved March 29, 1911.

Chapter 250.

An Act to incorporate the Clark Power Company, Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Cecil F. Clark, Lucien L. Clark and George L. Corporators. Emery, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate by the name of the Clark Power Company, -corporate with all the powers, rights and privileges, and subject to all the provisions of chapter two hundred and forty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine and all the duties and obligations conferred and imposed on corporations organized to sell, distribute and supply electricity for light, heat and power under the general laws of the state, except as otherwise provided herein.

Section 2. Said company is authorized and empowered to Powers and carry on the business of manufacturing, generating, distributing, selling and supplying electricity, light, heat and power for all legal purposes in the towns of Buxton. Hollis and Davton.

l legal purposes in the towns of Buxton, 110ms and 20, Section 3. For the purposes specified in the first two sec-bound of this act, said corporation is hereby authorized and em-bowered to set, build, extend and maintain poles, lines and ways in towns of Bux-t - while ways in the towns of Bux-towns of Bux tions of this act, said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to set, build, extend and maintain poles, lines and wires in, upon and over such streets and public ways in the said towns of Buxton, Hollis and Dayton as it may deem most expedient in carrying out the purposes of this act, subject to the approval of, and under such reasonable restrictions as, the municipal officers of the respective towns through which such poles and lines are established may impose as to the kind of poles, the manner in which they shall be set, and the height at which the wires shall be carried thereof.

Section 4. The capital stock of said company shall not ex- Capital ceed ten thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Said company is hereby authorized to issue bonds May issue Section 5. for the construction of its works upon such rates, time and in bonds secured such amounts as it may deem necessary, and to secure the same ty. by appropriate mortgages upon its franchises and property, present and future.

name.

purposes.

ton, Hollis and Dayton,

bonds secured

559

Снар. 251

May develop water power.

Section 6. Said corporation is further authorized to develop such water power as it may own or acquire at Cook's brook in said towns of Buxton, Hollis and Dayton, for manufacturing purposes, and to engage in manufacturing through the use of such power.

May convey rights, franchises, etc., to other corporations.

First meeting, how called. Section 7. Said corporation may sell and convey its rights, privileges, franchises and property to any other electric light, heat, power or electric railroad or manufacturing corporation chartered by this state, or may purchase and hold the property, rights, franchises and privileges or capital stock of any such corporation.

Section 8. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any incorporator by mailing a written notice, postage prepaid, to each of the other incorporators seven days at least before the day of the meeting, and any incorporator may act at such meeting by proxy.

Approved March 29, 1911.

Chapter 251.

An Act to incorporate the Kittery Sewer Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Corporators,

---corporate name,

May hold property to amount of \$50,000.

-may issue stock to amount of \$100,000, -may issue bonds and mortgage property.

May take and hold necessary lands. Section I. Horace Mitchell, Calvin L. Hayes, James H. Walker, James R. Philbrick, Clarence M. Prince, Willard T. Spinney, and George D. Boulter, with their associates, successors and assigns are hereby made a corporation under the name of the Kittery Sewer Company for the purpose of providing a system of sewers and drainage for the town of Kittery or any part of said town for the comfort, convenience and health of the people of Kittery, with all the rights, powers and privileges and immunities incident or properly belonging to such corporations.

Section 2. Said corporation may acquire and hold real and personal estate necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid not exceeding in amount fifty thousand dollars, may sell and convey the same may issue certificates of stock to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars and may issue and sell bonds to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars secured by mortgage of its works and franchise, to aid in the construction of its works.

Section 3. Said corporation is hereby authorized to take and hold by purchase or otherwise any land or real estate or easement therein necessary for forming basins, reservoirs and outlets, for erecting buildings, for pumping works and for laying

560